

FILED  
AUG 13 2007  
U.S. DISTRICT COURT  
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF.

No. 06-1648

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NDS GROUP PLC; NDS AMERICAS, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SOGECABLE, S.A.; CANALSATÉLITE DIGITAL, S.L.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVID S. ELKINS  
RODNEY R. PATULA  
SQUIRE, SANDERS &  
DEMPSEY, LLP  
One Maritime Plaza  
Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 954-0200

PIERRE H. BERGERON  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
SQUIRE, SANDERS &  
DEMPSEY, LLP  
312 Walnut Street  
Suite 3500  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(513) 361-1200

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented .....	i
Rule 29.6 Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Factual Background .....	2
B. Summary of the Proceedings Below.....	4
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	6
I. This Case Does Not Squarely Present the RICO Questions Raised by the Petition .....	6
A. The Technology Enterprise Is Distinct From the RICO Person .....	6
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Present the Question of Whether a RICO Enterprise Must Have a Structure Separate From the Alleged Pattern of Racketeering Activity .....	11
C. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Certiorari.....	12
II. As Petitioners Admitted at Oral Argument, the Statute of Limitations Is Equitably Tolloed Where a Plaintiff Could Not Know, Despite Reasonable Diligence, Who Caused the Injury.....	13
Conclusion .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bachman v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co</i> , 178 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Baker v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Bessette v. Avco Finance Services</i> , 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Board of County Comm'rs v. Liberty Group</i> , 965 F.2d 879 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	7
<i>Davis v. The Mutual Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 6 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Echostar Satellite Corp. v. NDS Group PLC</i> , No. SA CV 03-950 DOC (JTL) (C.D. Cal. 2007) ....	1, 13
<i>Emcore Corp. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D.N.J. 2000).....	7
<i>Fitzgerald v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 225 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	9, 10
<i>Fogie v. THORN Americas</i> , 190 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Gasoline Sales v. Aero Oil Co.</i> , 39 F.3d 70 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	15
<i>Hamilton-Brown Show Co. v. Wolf Brothers &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1915).....	13
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	15

<i>Khurana v. Innovative Health Care System, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Living Designs, Inc. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 431 F.3d 353 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>NCNB National Bank v. Tiller</i> , 814 F.2d 931 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	8
<i>Richmond v. Nationwide Cassel L.P.</i> , 52 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Riverwoods Chappaqua Corp. v. Marine Midland Bank</i> , 30 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	15
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	13
<i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> , 674 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	12
<i>United States v. Computer Sci. Corp.</i> , 689 F.2d 1181 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	8
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	14
<i>United States v. Riccobene</i> , 709 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	12
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 928 F.2d 940 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>Whelan v. Winchester Prod. Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	8
